THT A

aqua sclence
EEEEFS"M@‘@H

SSMOV-2 PH 259

QOctober 29, 1999

AP Ol? A L2574 ?
,@IG\

0
5430

REPORT
of
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT
ASE JOB NO. 3411
at
Hutch’s Carwash
17945 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Submitted by:
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
(925) 820-9391

208 W. E Pintado, Danville, Califomia 94526 e 92582009391 e Fax 9258374853



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION PAGE
1.0 INTRODUCTION 1
2.0 SITE HISTORY 1
2.1 Soil and Groundwater Assessment, December 1998 1
2.2 UST Closure Activities 1
3.0 SCOPE OF WORK 2
4.0 DRILLING SOIL BORINGS AND COLLECTING SAMPLES 3
4.1 Drilling and Collection of Soil Sampies 3
4.2 Site Specific Geology 4
5.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL 4
6.0 MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION, DEVELOPMENT
AND SAMPLING 5
6.1 Monitoring Well Construction 5
6.2 Monitoring Well Development 5
6.3 Monitoring Well Sampling 6
7.0 GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS 6
8.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER 7
9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 8
10.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS 9
LIST OF TABLES
TABLE1  ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL S
TABLE2  GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS 7

TABLE3  ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 1

SITE LOCATION MAP

FIGUREZ SITEPLAN -

FIGURE3 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAP

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A PERMIT

APPENDIX B BORING LOGS AND WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

APPENDIX C ANALYTICAL REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM FOR
SOIL SAMPLES

APPENDIX D WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOGS

APPENDIX E ANALYTICAL REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM FOR

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES



1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the methods and findings of Aqua Science Engineers,
Inc. (ASE)'s soil and groundwater assessment at the Hutch’s Carwash
property located at 17945 Hesperian Boulevard in San Lorenzo, California
(Figure 1). The site assessment activities were initiated by Mr. Kirk
Hutchison, owner of the property, in order to comply with the request
made by Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) in his letters dated May 10 and July 29, 1999 (Appendix
A). The letters request a soil and groundwater assessment at the site
which would include the installation of groundwater monitoring wells.

2.0 SITE HISTORY
2.1 Soil and Groundwater Assessment, December 1998

On December 1, 1998, eight soil borings were drilled at the site using a
Geoprobe hydraulic sampling rig (Figure 2). Borings BH-A and BH-B were
located near the former fuel dispensers. The remaining borings (BH-C

through BH-H) were located in areas surrounding the underground
storage tanks (USTs).

Soil samples were collected from each of the eight borings and were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by
modified EPA Method 5030/8015, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and
total xylenes (collectively known as BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8020, and total lead by EPA Method 6010. None of
the soil samples contained significant concentrations of any of the
compounds analyzed. Groundwater samples were collected from the six
deeper borings and were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE. The water
samples contained elevated hydrocarbon concentrations. For complete
details of the afore-mentioned assessment activities, see the ASE
Assessment Report dated December 22, 1998,

5 2 UST €l \ctiviti

OnJasuary -21, 1999, ASEprovided project’ managément. -support--for—the .-
-closure-in-place of the two 5,000 gallon USTs.and one 10,000 gallon UST.
vat_the subject site (Flgure 2). Hutch’s Carwashplans—on ‘using “the” former
fuel —tanks _for. .a -water-reclamation system for their car was]img
--operations, -  This-- proposed —plan' “for the “USTs’ - closure-in-ptace - “and-
‘subsequent-re-use as~ Watef-holding tanks “Wwas previously _approved by the
ACHCSA‘

Il ——
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Clearwater Environmental Management, Inc. (Clearwater) mobilized to the
site. on January 21, 1999 with a pressure washing unit and a vacuum truck
for UST evacuation. Using the pressure washer, the interior of the piping
systems and each UST was rinsed. The rinsate and residual fuel was then
removed from each UST using the vacuum truck. The liquid was
transported by Clearwater from the site to the Alviso Independent Oil
facility in Alviso, California where it was recycled.

Using a remote camera and television screen supplied by Rescue Rooter,
the 1interior of each UST was inspected by ASE and Mr. Weston of the
ACHCSA. It was visually obvious that the interior of the USTs had been
coated with a sprayed-on coating that appeared shiny in most views.
There did not appear to exist any obvious integrity failures, staining or
scaling.

Hutch’s personnel later filled each of the USTs to capacity with water then
sealed all pipe and tank openings with caps and plugs as necessary. For
complete details regarding the UST closure activities, see the ASE UST
Closure Report dated February 8§, 1999,

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work for this assessment was to further delineate the

hydrocarbon plume previously identified in the Geoprobe borings drilled
in 1998. The scope of work is as follows:

1) Prepare a workplan and site specific health and safety plan for
approval by the ACHCSA.

2) Obtain a subsurface drilling permit from the Alameda County Public
Works Agency (ACPWA). Call Undergronnd Service Alert (USA) to
have all public utilities in the area marked prior to drilling.

3) Drill three (3) soil borings at the site for the installation of
groundwater monitoring wells.

4) Analyze two soil samples collected from each soil boring at a CAL-EPA
certified environmental laboratory TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE and total lead.

5) Install 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells in each boring
described in task 3.

6) Develop the monitoring wells.
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7) Collect groundwater samples from each monitoring well for analyses.

8) Analyze the groundwater samples at a CAL-EPA certified analytical
laboratory for TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE.

9) Survey the top of casing elevation of each well, and determine the
groundwater flow direction and gradient beneath the site.

10) Prepare a report detailing the methods and findings of this
assessment. .

Details of this assessment follow.
4.0 DRILLING SOIL BORINGS AND COLLECTING SAMPLES

4.1 Drilling and Collection_of Soil Samples

Prior to drilling, ASE obtained an Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA) drilling permit (Appendix A). ASE also notified Underground
Service Alert (USA) to have underground public utilities in the vicinity of
the site marked prior to drilling.

On September 29, 1999, West Hazmat Drilling of Newark, California
drilled soil borings MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 at the site using a Mobile B-61
drill rig equipped with 8-inch diameter hollow-stem augers (Figure 3).
Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were subsequently
constructed in these borings. The drilling was directed by ASE senior
geologist Robert E. Kitay, R.G.

Undisturbed soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals as drilling
progressed for lithologic and hydrogeologic description and for possible
chemical analyses. The samples were collected by driving a split-barrel
drive sampler lined with 2-inch diamecter brass tubes ahead of the auger
tip with successive blows from a 140-1b. hammer dropped 30-inches. One
tube from each sampling interval was immediately trimmed, sealed with
Teflon tape, plastic end caps and duct tape, labeled, sealed in a plastic bag
and stored on jce for transport to Chromalab, Inc. of ‘Pleasanton,
California (ELAP #1094) under chain of custody. Soil from the remaining
tubes was described by an ASE geologist using the Unified Soil
Classification System and was screened for volatile compounds with an
Organic Vapor Meter (OVM). The soil was screened by emptying soil
from one of the sample tubes into a plastic bag. The bag was then sealed
and placed in the sun for approximately 10 minutes. After the
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hydrocarbons were allowed to volatilize, the OVM measured the vapor in
the bag through a small hole punched in the bag. OVM readings are used
as a screening tool only, since the procedures are not as rigorous as those
used in the laboratory.

Drilling equipment was steam-cleaned prior to use and between borings,
and sampling equipment was washed with a TSP solution between
sampling intervals to prevent cross-contamination. Steam cleaning
rinsate and drill cuttings were contained in sealed and labeled 55-gallon
steel drums and left on-site for temporary storage until off-site disposal
can be arranged.

e Specific_Geal

Scdiments encountered during drilling generally consisted of clayey
silt/sandy silt from beneath the asphalt surface to 7.5-feet bgs, and sandy
silt, silty sand and/or sand from 7.5-feet bgs to 27-feet bgs. Groundwater
was encountered at approximately 15.5-feet bgs. The boring log and well
construction details are included as Appendix B,

5.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL

Two soil samples collected from each boring were submitted to
Chromalab, Inc. for analysis. One of the soil samples was from either 10.5
or 11.0-feet bgs and the other sample was from 15.0-feet bgs. These
samples were analyzed for TPH-G by modified EPA Method 5030/8015,
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020, and total lead by EPA Method 6010.
The analytical results are tabulated in Table One, and a copy of the
certified analytical report and chain of custody form are included in
Appendix C.

The only hydrocarbons detected in the soil samples were 24 ppm TPH-G in
the soil sample collected from 15.0-feet bgs in boring MW-1, 200 ppm
MTBE in the soil sample collected from 10.5-feet bgs in boring MW-1,
0.011 ppm MTBE in the soil sample collected from 11.0-feet bgs in boring
MW-2 and 0.070 ppm in the soil sample collected from 15.0-feet bgs in
boring MW-2. Lead was detected in the soil sample collected from 15.0-
feet bgs in boring MW-1 at 5.0 ppm and in the soil sample collected from
15.0-feet bgs in boring MW-3 at 6.0 ppm. No other hydrocarbons or lead
were detected in any of the samples analyzed.

Hutch’s Carwash Report - October 1999
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TABLE ONE _
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples
All results are in parts per million

Depth TPH Ethyl Total Total
Boring Sampled Gasoline Benzene Toluene  Benzene  Xylenes MTRE Lead
MW-1] 105 < 1.0 < L0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 240 <50
15.0° 24 < 0.62 < 0.62 < 0.62 < (.62 < 0.62 5.0
MW-2 Lo < 1.0 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.C050 0.011 < 5.0

15.0 < 1.0 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 0.070 < 5.0
MW-3 10.5° < 1.0 < 0.0050 < 0.0030 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 5.0
15.0 < 1.0 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.06050 < 0.0650 < 0.0050 6.0

Notes:
Detectable c¢oncentrations are in bold.

Non-detectabie concentrations are noted by the less than symbol {<) follewed by the detection
limit.

6.0 MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION, DEVELOPMENT AND
SAMPLING

6.1 Monitoring Well Construction

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were constructed
in borings MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3, respectively. The wells are
constructed with 2-inch diameter, 0.020-inch factory slotted, flush-
threaded, schedule 40 PVC well screen and blank casing. The wells are
screened between 10-feet bgs and 27-feet bgs to monitor the first water
bearing zone encountered. Lonestar #3 Monterey sand occupies the
annular space between the borehole and the casing from the bottom of
the boring to approximately 2-feet above the well screen. A 1-foot thick
hydrated bentonite layer separates the sand from the overlying cement
surface seal. The wellhead is secured with a locking wellplug beneath an
at-grade, traffic-rated vault.

6.2 Monitoring Well Development

On October 4, 1999, ASE associate geologist lan Rced developed the three
monitoring wells using multiple episodes of surge-block agitation and
bailer and pump evacuation. Over ten well casing volumes of water were
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removed from each well during development, and evacuation continued
until the water was relatively clear. Well development purge water was
contained in sealed and labeled 55-gallon steel drums and left on-site for
temporary storage until off-site disposal can be arranged. No free-
{loating hydrocarbons or sheen were present on the surface of
groundwater during well development.

6.3 Monitorine Well Samp“l]o

On October 06, 1999, ASE associate geologist Jan Reed collected
groundwater samples from all three site monitoring wells for analysis. No
free-floating hydrocarbons or sheen were present on the surface of
groundwater in any of the monitoring wells. However, hydrocarbon odors
were present in water purged {rom monitoring well MW-1, and a slight
hydrocarbon odor was present in groundwater purged from monitoring
well MW-2. Prior to sampling, the wells were purged of four well casing
volumes of groundwater. The pH, temperature and conductivity ol the
purge water were monitored during evacuation, and samples were not
collected until these parameters stabilized. Samples were collected from
each well using new, unused polyethylene bailers. The groundwater
samples were decanted f{rom the bailers into 40-ml volatile organic
analysis (VOA) vials, preserved with hydrochloric acid, labeled, placed in
protective foam sleeves, and stored on ice for transport to Chromalab,
Inc. of Pleasanton, California under chain of custody. Well sampling purge
water was contained in scaled and labeled 55-gallon steel drums and left
on-site for temporary storage until off-site disposal can be arranged. See
Appendix D for a copy of the Field Logs.

7.0 GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

On October 15, 1999, ASE surveyed the top of casing elevation of each
site monitoring well relative to a site datum. The top of casing elevation
of monitoring well MW-1 was set to 35.00-feet based on data interpolated
from a USGS topographic map.

The depth to groundwater was measured in each site well prior to
sampling on October 6, 1999 with an electric water level sounder. Top of
casing eclevations, depth to groundwater measurements and groundwater
elevations are presented in Table Two, and groundwater elevation
(potentiometric surface) contours are plotted on Figure 3. Groundwater
appeared to- generally flow to the northwest beneath the site at a gradient
of approximately 0.002-feet/foot.
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TABLE TWQO
Chraarmausat o e vatiomrfame~

Date Top of Casing Depth 10 Groundwater
Well of Elevation | Waier Elevation
I.D. Measurement (relative to project datum) (feet) {project data)

e 10-06-99 35.00 1558 19.42
g s 10-06-99 35.21 15.84 19.37
ENERE ¢ 10-06-99 34.47 14.98 19.49

8.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

The groundwater samples were analyzed by Chromalab for TPH-G by
modified EPA Method 5030/8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method
8020. The analytical results are tabulated in Table Three, and copies of
the certified analytical report and chain of custody form are included in
Appendix E.

TABLE THREE
Certified Analytical Results of GROUNDWATER Samples
All results are in parts per billion

TPH Ethyl Total
Well Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes L)
MW-1 1,500 3.3 2.3 27. 72 m
MW-2 < 30 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 18
MW-3 <30 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 <350
DHS MEEFE=SNE= T 150 o S0 B

Notes:
Detectable concentrations are in bold.

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than symbol (<) followed by the detection
limit.

DHS MCL = California Department of Health Services maximum contaminant level for drinking
water

NE = DHS MCL not established
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The groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-1 contained
1,500 parts per billion (ppb) TPH-G, 3.3 ppb benzene, 2.3 ppb ethyl
benzene, 27 ppb toluene, 72 ppb total xylenes and 120 ppb MTBE. The
groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-2 contained 18
ppb MTBE. No TPH-G or BTEX were detected in groundwater samples
collected from monitoring well MW-2. No hydrocarbons were detected in
groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-3.

The benzene and MTBE concentrations in groundwater samples collected
from monitoring well MW-1 exceeded California Department of Health
Services (DHS) maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) for drinking water.
In addition, the MTBE concentration in groundwater samples collected
from monitoring well MW-2 also exceeded the DHS MCL for drinking
water.

9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The only hydrocarbons detected in the soil samples were 24 ppm TPH-G in
the soil sample collected from 15.0-feet bgs in boring MW-1, 200 ppm
MTBE in the soil sample collected from 10.5-feet bgs in boring MW-1,
0.011 ppm MTBE in the soil sample collected from 11.0-feet bgs in boring
MW-2 and 0.070 ppm in the soil sample collected from 15.0-feet bgs in
boring MW-2. Lead was detected in the soil sample collected from 15.0-
feet bgs in boring MW-1 at 5.0 ppm and in the soil sample collected from
15.0-feet bgs in boring MW-3 at 6.0 ppm. No other hydrocarbons or lead
were detected in any of the soil samples analyzed.

The groundwater flow is to the northwest beneath the site at a gradient of
approximately 0.002-feet/foot.

The groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-1 contained
1,500 ppb TPH-G, 3.3 ppb benzene, 2.3 ppb ethyl benzene, 27 ppb
toluene, 72 ppb total xylenes and 120 ppb MTBE. The groundwater
sample collected from monitoring well MW-2 contained 18 ppb MTBE. No
TPH-G or BTEX were detected in groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-2. No hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater
samples coliected from monitoring well MW-3.

The benzene and MTBE concentrations in groundwater samples collected
from monitoring well MW-1 exceeded DHS MCLs for drinking water. In
addition, the MTBE concentration in groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-2 also exceeded the DHS MCL for drinking water. All
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of the hydrocarbon concentrations detected are below those detected
during the previous soil and groundwater assessment.

ASE recommends that this site be placed on a quarterly groundwater
monitoring program. Based on this sampling. schedule, the next sampling
is scheduled for January 2000.

10.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this assessment represent conditions at the time of the soil
and groundwater sampling, at the specific locations where the samples
were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the
laboratory.

It does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from
unknown sources, or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory. All
of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the
direction of an independent CAL-EPA certified laboratory. The
independent laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and
conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to provide
environmental consulting services for this project. Should you have any
questions or comments, please feel free to call us at (925) 820-9391.
Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
L& f/?

Robert E. Kifdy, R.G., R.E.A.

Senior Geologist

Attachments: Figures 1 through 3
Appendices A through E

cc:  Mr. Kirk Hutchison, Hutch’s Car Wash
Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board
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APPENDIX A

Drilling Permit
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Boring Logs and Well Construction Details
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SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS

MONITORING WELL: MW-1

Project Name: Hutch's Car Wash

Project Location: San Lorenzo, CA

Page 1 of 1

Driller: West Hazmat Drilling

Type of Rig: Hollow-Stem Auger

Size of Drill: 8.0" Diameter

Logged By: Robert Kitay

Date Drilled: September 29, 1999

Chacked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G.

WATER _AND WELL DAT
Depth of Water First Encountered: 16'

Total Depth of Well Completed: 27,0

Well

Screen Type and Diamster: 0.020" slotted, 2° sch. PVC

Static Depth of Water in Well: 16 Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020°
Total Depth of Boring: 27.0° Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0% 1.D. Split Barrell
s SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA
§ - o] = § DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
S k= S
=t BORING a | 4| 3 g. § -_g £ standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
£ DETAIL Tzl s a2 s o k
5 g @ . & o. density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
] o | 2| 2| 2| & o @
[ O =2l z| = 0] 0
o] Ol =
reel Bok AT ,0 Asphalt
rking Well Cay ggggi Clayey SILT (ML); dark yellow brown; medium stiff;
B :gy,g@gg«, dry; 85% silt; 10% clay; 5% fine sand; low plasticity;
| «— 5 g low estimated K; no odor
& Pl
B o ST
-5 > 2 s | 4000 Putedng 5
[y Lot
- o S ¢ TSI
< (E & T
— 15 @ CRRANEAT
[ 0 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
[ . —‘é Silty SAND {SM); olive brown; medium dense; damp;
L1 0 1 B | 90% fine sand; 10% silt; non-plastic; medium estimated
12 4000 10} K slight hydrocarbon odor
| 1n3
B — 2
2
=1 5 z @ 7 | 2000 15| moist at 15"
= o 9 ! '
b 12
— =
[
e w0
3
oo i 2| Sity CLAY (GH); clive brown; stiff; wet; 80% clay; |
,,2 ; 20% silt; high plasticity; very low estimated K; strong
B N 11 hydrocarbon odor
'" ?_' Silty SAND (SM); olive; medium dense; wet; 85% fine
— 8 sand; 15% silt; non-plastic; medium estimated k;
_ £ _strong hydrocarbon odor
£ 3
=25 1T 52 =25| SAND (SW); olive; dense; wet, 90% fine to coarse
- f & 24 sand; 5% sub-rounded gravel to 0.2° diameter; 5% silt;
B 4 3 28 -plastic: I¢ str rhon
(3]
— I — End of boring at 27.0°
=30 =30

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, ING.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS

MONITORING WELL: MW-2

Project Name: Hutch's Car Wash

Project Location: San Lorenzo, CA

Page 1 of 1

Driller: West Hazmat Drilling

Type of Rig: Hollow-Stem Auger

Slze of Didll: 8.0° Diameter

Logged By: Robert Kitay

Cate Drilled: September 29, 1999

Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: 16

Total Depth of Well Completed: 27.0°

Well Screen Type and Diameter: 0.020" slotted, 2® sch. PVC

Static Depth of Water in Well:

16’

Woell Screen Slot Size: 0.020°

Total Depth of Boring: 27.0¢

Type and Size of Scil Sampler: 2.0 L.I). Split Barrell

Depth in Feet

BORING
DETAIL

Description

SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA

Interval

Blow Counts

OVM {ppmv)

Watar Level

Graphic
Log

Depth In Fest

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
density, sliffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.

T

2° |D Blank Sch 40 PVC

------

......

1. 2* diameter 0.020" slotted sch. 40 PVC

reel

Logking

Portland Cement

Bentonite Seal

#3 Sand

~ & Ut

11
12

o~

10

11
"

[ Caf

356

(=

o
g

1‘:-
;-

i
e
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Asphalt

Clayey SILT (ML}, dark yellow brown; medium stiff;
dry; 85% silt; 10% clay; 5% fine sand; low plasticity;
low estimated K; no odor

Silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; medium dense; damp;
90% fine sand; 10% slit; non-plastic; medium estimated
K; slight hydrocarbon odor

— s

Sandy SILT (ML); yellow brown; medium stiff; molst;
80% silt; 15% fine sand; 5% clay; low plasticity; low
estimated K; slight hydrocarbon ador

olive; wet; 50-60% silt; 35-45% fine sand; 5% clay;
slight hydrocarbon odor

sand stringers at 25'

End of boring at 27.0¢

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, ING.




L

SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS MONITORING WELL: MW-3

Projact Name: Hutch's Car Wash

Project Location: San Lorenzo, CA

Page 1 of 1

Driller: West Hazmat Drilling

Type of Rig: Hollow-Stem Auger

Size of Drill: 8.0° Diameter

Logged By: Robert Kitay

Date Drilled: September 28, 1999

Checked By; Robert E. Kitay, R.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Wall Completed: 27.0°
Depth of Water First Encounterad: 16" Well Screen Type and Diameter: 0.020° slotted, 2* sch. PVC
Static Depth of Water in Well: 18 Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020"
Total Depth of Boring: 27.0' Type and Slze of Soil Sampler: 2.0° 1.D, Split Barrell
5 SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATAl +«
o < AEE 2 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
— o
.§ BORING 2 75 3 % § 2 E standard classification, texture, rolative moisture,
§ DETAIL § 5 ‘-; E = §§’ ‘g, density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
Elg| =l = 1G] o
o a AR
—= Asphalt
—0 |- Siree| Bok e O e
— ~¢—| — Logking Weli Cayg SN Sandy SILT (ML); dark yellow brown; medium stiff;
- P | AT damp; 55% silt; 40% fine sand; 5% clay; low plasticity;
A - Pyl 'S
. Nosile— 3 Lyl low estimated K; no odor
n NN PR By
- N % ‘:‘é‘?ﬁ‘f’i‘ 33
wanle © B
= 5 NV > T 5 0 s - 5
MESLRLS i N % & SEE
| 4 8 -E- v BXARIX 4;‘?‘ —
/\,\f\i o %2
- Il o DL
. o M wq o | [EEESRSL. [T T T TTTT [
B - ol é Silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; medium dense; damp;
10 D [ @ 1 60% fine sand; 35% silt; 5% clay; non-plastic; low
= a_ g | 386 — 10| ostimated K; no odor
. " - 8
5 o 2 10
B — 2
— K=
9- ot
B o g ::‘Ee,:?c,"r’: ————H“h ————————————————————————
—15 @ 8 Liiskii=151 Sandy SILT (ML); yellow brown; medium stiff; damp;
= Q g ! e 65% silf; 30% fine sand; 5% clay: low plasticity; low
. p i estimated K; slight no odor
_ & AAARA moist at 15'
'8 ‘;:-J . fj r":
. = < L N
—20 % 5 2k "j"‘ :::‘?5_20
= 8 L. A 4{’
I =HEN
|— o- =,‘¢,‘r X%x ﬁ_
e =:l :‘ A LhE:
— o 5; f“: n‘ f_
_ e el
=25 B , e 5
- L+ KE 10 Ei’*":“:: A
QR X4 S A g v Halmie]
(5]
— o — End of boring at 27.0*
=3 0 =30

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, ING.




APPENDIX C

Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Form
For Soil Samples



' - CHROMALARB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0016

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: October 8, 1999

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintade Road
Danville, CA 94526

Aftn.: Mr. Robert Kitay

Project: 3411
Hutch's Car Wash

Site: 17945 Hesperian Blvd,
San Lorenze, CA.

Dear Mr. Kitay,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Thursday September 30, 1998,
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after October 30, 19998
unless you have requested otherwise., We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919.

Pierre Monette

1220 Quamry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/08/1999 18:23 Page 1 of 1



. Submission #: 1999-10-0016
Reported on; 10/08/199¢ 18:26

- CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services {(SDB)

Surnmary Report

From: Pierre Monette

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Project #: 3411

Aftn: Robert Kitay Project: Hutch's Car Wash
Phone: (825) 820-9310 Fax: (925) 8374853 Site: l quﬁi{isﬁerl?? Blvd.
MW-1-10.5" on 09/29/1992 09:20 LablD: 1999-10-0016-004  Results RL Units
G/BTEX with MTBE { 8015M/8020 ) Gasoline ND 1.0 ma/Kg
Benzene’ ND 0.0050 mya/Kg
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg
MTBE 200 0.0050  ma/Kg
Lead ( 6010B ) Lead ND 5.0 mg/Kg
MW-1-15.0" on 08/29/1999 09:28 LablD: 1999-10-0096-005  Resulls  RL Units
G/BTEX Extract Gascline 24 10 mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg
Toluene ND 0.62 mg/Kg
Ethyl benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg
Xylene(s) ND .62 mg/Kg
MTBE ND 0.62 mg/Kg
Lead (60108 } Lead 5.0 5.0 ma/Kg
MW-2-11.0" _on 098/29/1999 11:00 LabID: 1999-10-0016-006  Results RL Units
G/BTEX with MTBE { 8015M/8020 ) ... Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg
Toluene ND 0.0050  mglKg
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg
MTBE 0.011 0.0050 mg/Kg
Lead { 60108 ) Lead ND 5.0 mg/Kg
MW-2-15.0" on 09/29/1999 11:07 LabiD: 1999-10-0016-007  Results RL Units
GI/BTEX with MTBE ( 8015M/8020 ) Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg
Benzene ND £.0050 mg/Kg
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg
MTBE 0.070 0.0050 mg/Kg
Lead ( 6010B ) Lead ND 5.0 mg/iKg
MW-3-10.5" on 09/29/1999 13:26 LablD: 1999-10-0016-008  Results  RL Units
G/BTEX with MTBE ( 8015M/8020 ) Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg

RL = Reporting Limit

Surr. = Surrogate

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/08/1999 18:26

Page 1 of 2




"CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmentatl Services (SDB)

Summary Report

Submission #: 1999-10-0016
Reported on: 10/08/1999 18:26

From: Pierre Monette

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Aftn: Robert Kitay

Phone: (925) 820-9310 Fax: (925) 837-4853

PN,

MW-3-10.5" on 09/29/1599 13:26
GIBTEX with MTBE { 8015M/8020 )

Lead (60108 )

MW-3-15.0" on 09/29/1899 13:35
GIBTEX with MTBE { 8015M/8020 )

Lead { 6010B )

RL = Reporting Limit  Surr, = Surrogate

RL

0.0080
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
5.0

1.0

{.0080
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

Project#: 3411
Project: Hutch's Car Wash
Site: 17845 Hesperian Bivd.
Lo | o e pu oy ny
LabiD: 1989-10-0016-008 Results
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethyl benzene ND
Xylene(s) ND
MTBE ND
lead N
LablD: 1999-10-0016-009 Resulls
Gasclineg ND
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethyl benzene ND
Xylene(s) ND
MTBE ND
Lead 6.0

5.0

1220 Quarry Lang * Pleasanten, CA 945664756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/08/1999 18:26

Page 2 of 2



" CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB})

Submission #: 1999-10-0016

Total Lead

Aqua Science Engineers, inc.

Attn:  Robert Kitay

Project# 3411

Site: 17945 Hesperian Blvd.
San Lorenzo, CA.

B - 208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Phone: (925) 820-9310 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: Hutch's Car Wash

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab# |
MW-1-10.5" Soil 09/29/1998 09:20 4 |
MW-1-15.0° Soil 08/29/1992 09:28 5
MW-2-11.0° Soil 06/29/1998 11:00 6
MW-2-15.0° Soil 08/29/1998 11:07 7 |
MW-3-10.5" Soil - 09/29/1999 13:26 8
MW-3-15.0" Soil 09/29/1999 13:35 9

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephane: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/11/1999 09:02

Page 10f 9




- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (S0B)

Submission #: 1999-10-0016

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Robert Kitay

Test Method; 60108
Prep Method:  3050B

Total Lead
Sample |ID; MW-1-10.5 Lab Sample 1D: 1999-14-0016-004
Project; 3411 Received: 09/30/1698 16:31
Hutch's Car Wash
Site: 17945 Hesperian Blvd. Extracted: 10/06/1999 08:17
San Lorenzo, CA,
Sampled: 09/29/1999 09:20 QC-Batch: 1998/10/06-02.15
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result IgéB.Limit Units Dilution ‘ AnaWy-z"é'd ”ﬁl;@‘g
Lead |ND 50 |mgKa| 100 [100sri9se i1l

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/11/1999 09:02

Page20f 9



- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0016

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Aftn.. Robert Kitay

Test Method: 60108
Prep Method: 30508

Total Lead

Sample ID:  MW-1-15.0° _f Lab Sample ID: 1999-10-0016-005 |

Project: 3411 Received: 09/30/1599 16:31
Hutch‘s Car Wash

Site: 17945 Hesperian Blvd. Extracted: 10/06/1499 08:17
San Lerenzo, CA.

Sampled: 09/29/1999 09:28 QC-Batch: 1999/10/06-02.15

Matrix: Soil

Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
. Lead 50 150 . mg/Kg | 1.00  [10/08/1989 11:45 |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/11/1999 09:02

Page 30of 9



"CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0016

Environmental Services (SDE)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 60108
Attn.: Robert Kitay Prep Method:  3050B
Total Lead
Sample [D: MW-2-41.0° - Lab Sample ID: 1999-10-0016-006
Project: 3411 Received: 09/30/1999 16:31
Hutch's Car Wash
Site: 17945 Hesperian Bivd. Extracted: 10/06/1999 08:17
San Lorenzo, CA.
Sampled: 09/28/1999 11:00 QC-Batch: 1999/10/06-02.15
Matrix: Soil
{'Compounicizl' Result 1Rr;ap‘Limit Units * Dilution Analyzed Flag ;
‘ lLead ND e mgikg - 1.00 10/06/1989 11:49 1‘

EY

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1095

Printed on: 10/11/1999 09:02 Page 4 of 9



CHROMALAB INC.

Environmentat Serwces {(5DB}

Submission #: 1999-10-0016

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 60108
Attn.. Robert Kitay Prep Method:  3050B
Total Lead
Sample ID: MW-2-15.0° Lab Sample ID: 1999-10-0016-007
Project: 3411 Received: 09/30/1999 16:31
Hutch's Car Wash
Site: 17845 Hesperian Blvd. Extracted: 10/06/1999 08:17
San Lorenzo, CA.
Sampled: 09/29/1989 1107 QC-Batch: 1989/10/06-02.15
Matrix: Saill
Com}ound Result Rep.Limit Units Cilution | Analyzed Flag
Leag |ND 5.0 mg/Kg | 1.00  |10/06/1899 11:53

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

Printed on: 10/11/1999 09:02

Page 50f 9



. CHROMALAB, !NC. SubmissiOﬁ #: 1999-10-0016

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqgua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 60108
Aftn.. Robert Kitay Prep Method:  3050B
Total Lead
Sample iD: MW-3-10.5" R Lab Sample 1D: 1999-10-0016-008
Project: 3411 Received: 09/30/1999 16:31
Hutch's Car Wash
Site: 17945 Hesperian Blvd. Extracted: 10/06/1999 08:17
San Lorenzo, CA.
Sampled: 09/29/1999 13:26 QC-Batch: 1999/10/06-02.15
Matrix: Saoil
Compound Result Rep.Limit  Units : Dilution Analyzed . Flag
Lead w50 mg/Kg | 100 |10/06/1999 11:56

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/11/1999 09:02 Page 6 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0016

Environmental Services (SDB}

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, inc. Test Method: 6010B
Attn.: Robert Kitay Prep Method:  3050B
Total Lead
Sample I1D: MW-3-15.0° ) Lab Sample ID: 19839-10-0016-009
Project: 341 Received: 09/30/199¢ 16:31
Hutch's Car Wash '
Site: 17945 Hesperian Blvd. Extracted: = 10/06/1989 08:17
San Lorenzo, GA.
Sampled: 09/29/1999 13:35 QC-Batch: 1989/10/06-02.15
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result  Rep.limit : Units . Dilution Analyzed | Flag
Lead - 6.0 5.0 f mg/Kg 1.00 10/06/1999 12:16

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telepharne: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/11/1999 09:02 ' Page 7 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0016

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: - Robert Kitay

Batch QC Report

Test Method: 60108
Prep Method:; 30508

Total Lead
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/1 0!06-02.1’.?
MB: 1999/10/06-02.15-024 Date Extracted: 10/06/199% 08:17
Compound | Result Rep.Limit Units |  Analyzed Flag
Lead 'ND 1.0 ‘mg/Kg | 10/06/1999 11:14

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1818 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on; 10/11/1999 09:02

Page 8 of 9



" CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (S0B)

Submission #: 1999-10-0016

To:
Attn;

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Robert Kitay

6010B
30508

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Batch QC Report

Total Lead
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/10/06-02.15
LCS: 19949/10/06-02.15-027 Extracted: 10/06/1939¢ 08:17 Analyzed: 10/06/18999 11:23
LCSD: 1999/10/06-02.15-028 Extracted: 10/06/198¢ 08:17 Analyzed: 10/06/1899 11:28
Compound Conc.  [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [moglKg] 1Rec§overy [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] |  Flags |
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD %Lcs LCSD! (%] |Recovery IRPD | LCS [LCSD
| Lead 101 | 86.0 100.0 1000 101o| 90| s1 | so120 |20

P

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/11/1999 09:02

Page 90of9



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0016

Environmental Services (SDB)

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

. —

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. < 208 West El Pintado Road

Danville, CA 94526
Altn:  Robert Kitay Frone: (92%) 820-9310 Fax: (925) 8374853
Project#. 3411 Project: Hutch's Car Wash
Site; 17945 Hesperian Blvd.

San Lorenzo, CA,
Samples Reported

Sampie 1D | - _ Matx | Date Sampled Lab #
MW-1-15.0" Soil | 09/29/1999 09:28 5

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 ~ Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/11/1999 09:01 Page 1 of 5



CHROMALAB’ INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0016

Envirenmental Services {SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. ‘ Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Robert Kitay Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Sample ID:  MW-1-15.0° o Lab Sample ID: 1999-10-0016-005
Project: 3411 Received: 09/30/1989 16:31
Hutch’s Car Wash
Site: 17945 Hesperian Blvd. Extracted: 10/07/1899 15:55
San Lerenzo, CA.
Sampled: 09/29/1999 09,28 QC-Batch: 1999/10/07-05.02
Matrix: Solil
Compound Result Rep.Limit  Units  Diution | Analyzed Flag
i Gasoline 24 10 " moiKg 1.00 210/07/1999 15:55 g
Benzene ND 0.62 - mgiKg 1.00 510/0?/1999 15.55
Toluene ND 0.62 - mg/Kg 1.00  110/07/1999 1555
Ethyl benzens ND 0.62 ; Mgikg 1.00  |10/07/1999 1555
| Xylene(s) ND 0.62 L mglKg 1.00  110/07/1999 15:55
' MTBE ND 0.62 | MoKy 100 110/07/1999 15:55
Surrogate(s) : ?
Trifluorotoluens 59.1 53-125 % .00 10/07/1999 15:55
* 4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 71.2 56-124 % 00 10/07/1999 15:65

.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 045664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 10/11/1999 09:01 ' ' Page 2 of 5



CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Ser\nces (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0016

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:

Attn.: Robert Kitay Prep Method:

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

8020
8015M

5030

Soil

—
QC Batch # 1999/10/07-05.02

Method Blank
MB: 1899/10/07-05.02-0C1 Date Extracted: 10/07/1998 14:11

" Compound ~ {Result Rep.limt | Units Analyzed | Flag

Gasoline ND 10 5 mg/Kg 110/07/1999 14:11

Benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg | 10/07/1999 14:11

Toluene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 10/07/1999 14:11

Ethyl benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg §10/07/1899 14:11
- Xyleng(s) ND 062 mg/Kg | 10/07/1599 14:11
- MTBE ND 0.62 mg/Ka 10/07/1899 ‘14211i
‘ Surrogate(s) !
| Triflucrotoluene 102.0 53-125 % 10/07/1599 14:11
| 4-Bremofiuorcbenzene-FID 101.0 58-124 %o 10/07/1989 14:11;

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (525) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/11/1992 09:01

Page 3 of b



l " CHROMALADB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0016

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn:  Robert Kitay Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/ILCSD) Soil ' QC Batch # 1999/10/07-05.02

LCS: 1899/10/07-05.02-002 Extracted: 10/07/1999 10:00 Analyzed: 10/G7/1999 10:00
LCSD: 1999/10/07-05.02-003 Extracted: 10/07/1989 10:27 Analyzed: 10/07/1999 10:27

1

Compound [Cone.  [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [ma/Kg) Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl Limits [%) | Flags
| LCS  1LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| (%) |Recovery RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 10508 0499 0.625 0825 | 813 798/ 19 | 75125 | a5 |
Benzene o143 oree D 0125 0425 114.4] 1182, 41 | 77423 35
Toluene o4 0142 0128 0125 [118.4| 1136, 41 | 78422 35
Ethyl benzene 0152 fo13s 0.125 0425 (1216 110.4] 97 | 70130 © 35
Xylene(s) lo3cg 0423 0.375 0375 1106.4| 1128] 58 | 75125 © 35
Surrogate(s) | | _ f
Trifluorotoluene ;5?0 | 568 500 500 7114.05 1136 53-125 i
4-Bromofiuorabenzene-FI | 474 466 500 500 | 94.8i 93.2 Bg-124 |

i = |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/11/1999 08:01 Page 4 of 5



‘ CHROMALAB, INC. ~ Submission #: 1999-10-0016

Environmenial Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020 .
8015M
Atin:Robert Kitay Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Analyte Flags

g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does nct match our gasoline standard.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/11/1999 09:01 Page 5 of 5



'CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0016

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Atin:  Robert Kilay

Project # 3411

Site: 17945 Hesperian Blvd.
San Laorenzo, CA.

63 208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Phone: (§25) 820-9310 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Preject: Hutch's Car Wash

Samples Reported

Sample 1D Matrix |  Date Sampled lab#
MW-1-10.5" Soil | 09/29/1998 09:20 4
MW-2-11.0° Soil | 09/29/1999 11:00 6
MW-2-15.0° Soil | 09/28/1999 11:07 7
MW-3-10.5 Soil | 09/29/1999 13:26 8 !
| MW-3-15.0 Soil | 09/29/1899 13:35 9 |

Printed on: 10/11/1999 09;01

1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 434-1096

Page 1 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0016

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, [nc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Altn.: Robert Kitay Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample 1D: MW-1-10.5° 7 Lab Sample 1D: 1999-10-0016-004
Project: 3411 Received: 09/30/1999 16:31
Hutch's Car Wash
Site: 17945 Hesperian Blvd, Extracted: 10/06/1999 21:44
San Lorenzo, CA.
Sampled: 09/29/1989 09:20 QC-Batch: 1999/10/06-01.04
Matrix: Sail i
: Compound ‘Result 'Rep.Limit Unlts= * Dilution Analyz-é“c-j 7‘F~Igﬁl
~ Gasoline | ND 1.0 mg/Kg @ 1.00  |10/06/1999 21.44
Benzene i ND 0.0050 mag/Kg 1.00 10/06/1989 21:44
! Toluene cND 0.0050 mag/Kg | 1.00 10/06/1989 21:44
Ethyl benzene ' ND 00,6050 ma/Kg ! 1.00 10/06/1999 21.44
Xylene(s) . ND 0.0050 mg/Kg é 1.00 10/06/1999 21:44
MTBE 1 200 0.0050 mg/Kg | 1.00 10/06/1989 2144
Surrogate(s) i _ E
Trifiuorotoluene |87.3 $63-125 % | 1.00  110/06/1999 21:44
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 76.7 G8-124 % | 1.00 10/06/1999 21:44

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 1071171999 09:01 Page2 of 8



CHROMALARB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0016

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Aftn.: Robert Kitay Prep Methad: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample |D: MW-2-11.0° N Lab Sample ID: 1999-10-0016-006
Project: 3411 Received: 09/30/1999 16:31
Hutch's Car Wash
Site: 17945 Hesperian Blvd, Extracted: 1H06/1998 19:586
San Larenzo, CA.
Sampled; 09/29/1999 11:00 QC-Batch: 1999/10/06-01.04
Matrix: Sail
Compound Result Rep.Limit _L]I_WItS_DHutIOH Analyzed Flag
' Gasoline ND 1.0 | ma/Kg : 1.00 10/06/1999 19:56 I
- Benzene ND 1 0.0050 : ma/Kg 1.00  [10/06/1999 19:56
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 13/06/1999 19:56
- Ethyi benzene ND . 0.0050 ma/kg 1.00 16/06/1999 19:56
, Xyleneis) ND £ 0.0050 . mo/Kg 1.00 10/06/1999 19:56
- MTBE 0.011 1 8.0050 " ma/Kyg 1.00 10/06/1992 19:56
‘ Surrogate(s) ' | : : |
‘ Trifluorotoluena 84.4 }53-125 % 1.00  |10/06/1998 19:56 |
i 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 73.8 | 58-124 % 100 {10/06/1998 19:56 1

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephona: (925) 484-1919 ~ Facsimile: (925) 464-1096

Printed on: 10/11/1999 09:04 ' Page 3 of 8



- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0016

To:

Attn.: Robert Kitay

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method:

Prep Method:

8020
8015M

5030

Sample (; MwW-2-15.0° Lab Sample ID: 1999-10-0016-007
Project: 3411 Received: 09/30/1999 16:31
Hutch's Car Wash
Site: 17245 Hesperian Blvd. Extracted: 10/05/1999 20:23
San Lorenzo, CA,
Sampled: 09/29/1999 11:07 QC-Batch: 1699/10/06-01.04
Matrix: Sail
{ Compound %Resﬂlt Rep.Limit Units 1‘  Ditution’ | Analyzed Flag
. Gasoline 'ND 1.0 mofKg . 100 10/06/1999 20:23
| Benzene ND 0.0050  ‘mg/Kg; 1.00  10/06/1999 20:23
| Toluene ND 0.0050 . mg/Kg | 1.00 10/06/1998 20:23
Ethy! benzene ND 0.0050 - ma/Kg 1.00 ;10/06/1999 20:23
| Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 - mg/Kg | 1.00  10/06/1999 20:23
. MTBE 0.070 0.0050 mg/Kg ’ 1.00 i1D/06/1 899 20:23
Surrogate(s) '
Trifluorofoluene 91.7 53-125 % ! 1.00  {10/06/1899 20:23
4-Br0mof|uorober]ze|jef}[7377/ 7 82.8 58-124 5% 1.00  |10/06/1999 20:23

- .

Printed on: 10/11/1988 09:01

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Page 4 of 8



- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0016

To.  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: Robert Kitay

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep-Method: 5030

Sample ID:  MW-3-10.5" Lab Sample ID: 1999-10-0016-008 |
Project: 341 Received: 09/30/1989 16:31
Hutch's Car Wash
Site: 17945 Hesperian Blvd. txtracted: 10/06/1998 20:50
San Lorenzo, CA.
Sampled: 09/29/1999 13:26 QC-Batch: 1998/10/06-01.04
Matrix: Scil
Compound Result !Rep.Limit Units - Ditution I Analyzed - Flag Tl
- Gascline ND 1.0 mglKg 1.00 %10/06/‘1999 20:50 E
Benzene ND - 0.0050 EmgiKyg - 1.00 !10/06.’1999 20:50
: Toluene ND - 0.0050 ' malKg 1.00  10/06/1999 20:50
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 - maikyg 1.00 10/06/1999 20:50
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 “mgfKa .00 110/06/1999 20:50
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 100 [10/06/1999 20:50
Surrogate(s) ‘ '
Triflucrotoluene 80.8 53-125 . % 1.00  [10/06/1999 20:50
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 70.1 58-124 % 1.00  }10/06/1999 20:50;

Printed on: 10/11/1998 09:01

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1086

Page 50of 8



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0016

Envircnmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Robert Kitay Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: MW.-3-15.00 N Lab Sample 10: 1999-10-0016-009
Project: 3411 Received: 09/30/1999 16:31
Hutch's Car Wash
Site; 17945 Hesperian Bivd, Extracted: 10/06/1999 2117
San Lorenzo, CA.
Sampled: 09/26/1999 13:35 QC-Batch: 1999/10/06-01.04
Malrix: Soil
S T 7 P — e
Compound ‘Resuit Rep.Limit ¢ Units @ Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 10 | mg/Kg I 1.00 10/08/1999 21:17
Benzene ND 0.0050  Img/Kg! 1.00  |10/06/1999 21:17
Toluene ND 0.0050 ' mafKg | 1.00 10/08/1999 21:17
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 ' ma/Kg I 1.00  10/06/1989 21:17
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 | ma/Kg I 1.00 10/06/1989 21:17
MTBE , ND 0.0050 ma/Kg | 1.00 10/06/1998 21:17,
Surrogate(s) i ‘
Trifluorotoluene 85.7 53-125 % 1.00 10/06/1999 21:17
. 4-Bromefluorobenzene-FID 70.6 58-124 | % | 1.00  |10/06/1999 21:17

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1819 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/11/1999 0901 Page 6 of 8



' CHROMALAB, INC . Submission #: 1999-10-0016

Environmental Services (SDEB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8015M
8020
Attn..  Robert Kitay Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

| Wethod Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/10/06-01.04 |
MB: 1999/10/C5-01.04-001 Date Extracted: 10/06/1999 06:44
;-_éompound 777777 Result ReDlelt B Units ’Analyzed FE§
Gascline ND 1.0 ~ mg/Kg | 10/06/1999 06:44
Benzene ND 0.0050 malkg | 10/06/1899 05:44
Toluene ND 0.0050 mygfkg 10/06/1998 06:44
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 10/06/199% 06:44
Aylene(s) IND 30050 mag/Kg 16/06/1998 06:44
MTBE : ND £.0050 mg/Kg 10/06/1999 06:44
Surrogate(s) i
Triflucrotoluene 1962 53125 % 10/06/1999 06:44:
Z-Bromofiuorobenzena-FID 91.6 58-124 % 10/06/1989 (06:44)

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 ~ Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/11/1999 09:01 Page 7 of 8



CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Atin:  Robert Kitay

Submission #: 1999-10-0016

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

.

{ Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/L.CSD)
|
g

Soil

Test Method:

Prep Method:

8020

8015M

5030

—_—

QC Batch # 1899/10/06-01.04 |

590

F118.G

LCS: 1999/10/06-01.04-002 Extracted: 10/06/1999 07:11 Analyzed: 10/06/19399 07:11
LCSD:  19899/10/08-01.04-003 Extracted: 10/05/1999 07:38 Analyzed: 10/06/1999 07:38
%Com};_gund Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. __[_r_n_g_f_t(_gj_‘-Recovery{%f RPD | Cirl. Limits [%)] Flags i

lLes |LesD LCS | LCSD | 1CS1CSD| ) |Recovery [RPD | LGS |LCSD |
' Gasoline 0,620 0.467 0500 | 0500 12400 934|282 75125 | 35 :
Henzens 0.0207 | 0.0865 01000 04000 ¢ 907 865 47 | 774123 | 35 ;
Toluene 0.0871 | 0.0825 05000 05000 871 £25! 54 | 78422 | 35 f
Ethyl benzens 0.0847 | 0.0807 0.1000 01000 © 84T, E07! 48 | 70-130 : 35
Xylene(s) 0.253 0.243 0.300 0300 - 84.3j 8101 40 | 75125 | 35 :
. Surrogate(s) : : ' !
MTriflucrotoluene 464 | 436 500 ;500 92.80 87.2° | 53-125
4-Bremofluorobenzene-Fl 471 500 | 500 9e.2 ‘ | 58-124

Printed on: 10/11/1999 09:01

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

Page8of 8
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208 W. El Pintado Road
Danville, CA G4526
(925) B20-2591

Aqua Sclence Englnesrs, Inc.

Chain of Custody

&m%aégéw

¥/
date) /e 2/

(printed name) {printed nams) (date)e Ao l(printed name) {date) (printed name)
Company- Company- ' Company- Compary-
fi2E CHROALAR | cuRomalAR  |Bhmalat Yao/s

SAMPLER (SIGNATURE') (PHONE NC.) PROJECT NAME [k & Com Clasl, OB NO. 3§//'/
5.¢/4¢<.&f/4/ﬁy CG253820 934, ADDRESS | 7945 ,L,iufp.w.'c-,ﬁ Blud, San forin, =<} ¢./7 DATE ?.—2,3—3,9
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APPENDIX D

Well Sampling Field Logs



= aqua science
o ! CEEEEIEEE'S FRIE.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: H’MTCH'J C/JFP {,Jf}’f/{—
Job #: 3¢/ Date of sampling: Jo-ls Y
Well Name: M-t Sampled by: RS .
Total depth of well (feet): 2L.% Well diameter (inches): v
Depth to water before sampling (feet): RXRNY _
Thickness of floating product if any: . hd
Depth of well casing 1 water (fee(): /0. 47 o
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons):_ .9
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: 7
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before qamp]mo (gallons): ¥
Equipment used to purge the well: Al caed, Yerler
Time LEvacuation Began: __ 1010 Time Evacuation Finisl 1ed LQ_?,.“‘_b:_
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 8
Did the well go dry?__ a0 After how many gallons: ___________
Time samples were collected: 1030 L
Depth to water at time of sampling: 5.5 ~
Percent recovery at time of sampling:_ 9§ ], _
Samples callected with: : " Ogdiestet boiled
Sample color: oy [yaflad Odor: PO oder
Description of sediment in sampleg: "’ -
CHEMICAL DATA .
Yl : . . "
olume Purped Tem H onductivity

| KUY 397

Z Y WA __34¢L

2 A O o 309

q EICE Y Dol
SAMPLES COLLECTED
Sample # of coplainers Volume & type container Pres lced? Analvsis
M-l 3 Yol UOR v - 6/4‘976%//7/&25

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road #4. San Ramaon, CA 94583 « 510-820-9391 « Fax 510-837-4853

r
¥



WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Huy S CAR WA H

Job #: 391/ Date of sampling: __ l-{, - 94

Well Name: __ Mw-2 Sampled by: F T ~
Total depth of well (feel): 705 Well diameter (inches): Z ‘lm__
Depth to water before sampling (feet): 1584 L
Thickness of floating preduct if any: | o
Depth of well casing in water (feel): 19. L .

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 3-‘5" o
Number of well casing volumes to be removed:_ ¢

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged bef&te sampling (gallons): _7*. "¢
Equipment used to purge the well: iy codeed befed

Time Evacuation Began: 0§55 Time Evacuation Finished: h_gj’_j{g__
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: s
Did the well go dry?:  ts2 After how many gallons:
Time samples were collected: ¢4ss” 3 e L
Depth to water at time of sampling: s ¥ B
Percent recovery at time of ﬂmpllnc 64 4],

Samples collected with: o Ard eatoa Yooiled o
Sample color: Npllewd 9 Odor: _Sligut 1O
Description of sediment in sample;__ gl

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp Conductivity
L A __«35
Z NG q09 WY 2
s E/AN % 509
4 413 A _SYz

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of containers Volume & tvpe container res Iced? Analvsis

M -7 3 “i-mi Vs VvV TPH //// é’fsx/ MTBE

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road #4, San Ramon, CA 94583 « 510-820-9391 » Fax 510-837-4853



WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: HMTCHS CAK (- IAsH

Job #: 370/ Date of sampling: [O- s~ 99
Well Name: M~ 3 Sampled by: 117 L
Total depth of well (feet): 2(.9" Well diameter (inches): _ 2*.
Depth to water before sampling (feet): (4.95" ‘
Thickness of floating product if any: _ B
Depth of well casing in water (feet): T 3
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 2.0
Number of well casing volumes to be removed; 4 _
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): 8.1
Equipment used to purge the well: Aidicaled il er
Time Evacuauon Began: _ 6469 Time Evacuation Finished: (% Z
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: __ S’ “;_ELL_ o
Did the well go dry?: __i_\!_C‘_Miif After how many gallons:_ ~ —
Time samples were collected: 04915 _ L
Depth te water at time of sampling: M99
Percent recovery at time of sampling: 99 4k
Samples collected with: Qodki calvel baanjel -
Sample color: Nellews grey Odor: N one
Description of sediment in sellmpl@; —
CHEMICAL DATA - B
Volume Purged Temp pH Conductivity

L o FO a4t

W NS

SAMPLES COLLECTED

ample # of containers Volume & type contaziner Pres Iced? Aﬁalysis

M- & 3 4G-pg| VOAs v oV U] BIES B E
Mk g T /

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road #4. San Ramon, CA 94583 « 57@—820-—9391 » Fax 510-837-4853



APPENDIX E

Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Form
For Groundwater Samples



" CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0206

Envirenmental Services (SDB) Date: October 19, 1899

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Attn.: Mr. lan T. Reed

Project: 3411
Hutches Car Wash

Site: 17945 Hesperian Blvd.
San Lorenzo

Dear Mr. Reed,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Tuesday October 12, 1999,
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after November 11, 1999
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
If you have any questions, please call meat (925) 484-1919.

Sincerely,

Pi&rre Monette

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/18/1999 16:25 Page 1 of 1



. : CHRO MALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0206

Environmental Services (SDB)

Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Aqua Science Enginéers, Inc, b=_ 208 West El Pintado Road
_ Danville, CA 94526
Aftn: 1an T. Reed Phone: (925} 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project #: 3411 Project: Hutches Car Wash
Site; 17945 Hesperian Blvd.
San Lorenzo

Samples Reported

Sample ID | Malrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-1 Water 10/06/1999 10:30 i
MW-2 Water 10/06/1999 09:55 2
MW-3 . Water 10/06/1999 09:15 3

L.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 10/20/1999 07:41

Page 1 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirenmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0206

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
' Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: MW B Lab Sample [D: 1999-10-0206-001
Project: 3411 Received: 10/12/1999 17:08
Hutches Car Wash _ .
Site: 17945 Hesperian Blvd, Extracted:; 10/18/1999 16:02
San Lorenzo
Sampled: 10/06/1599 10:30 QC-Batch: 1999/10/18-01.01
Matrix: Water
SR R RRR

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1500 50 ug/l, 1.00 10/18/1999 16:02
Benzene iz 0.50 Lg/l 1.00 10/18/1999 16:02
Toluene 23 0.50 ug/L 1.00 10/18/1999 16:02
Ethyl benzene 27 0.50 ug/L 1.00 10/18/1959 16:02
Xylene(s) 72 0.50 ugiL 1.00 10/18/1999 16:02
MTEE 120 5.0 ug/L 1.00 10/18/1999 16.02
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 98.9 58-124 % 1.00 10/18/1999 16:02
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 119.3 50-150 % 1.00 10718/1999 16:02

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 4841086

Printed on: 10/20/1999 07:41

Page 2 of 8



- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0206

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, [nc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: MW-2 Lab Sample ID: 1939-10-0206-002°
Project: 3411 Received: 10/12/1999 17:08
Hutches Car Wash
Site: 17945 Hesperian Bivd, Exiracted: 10/13/1999 21:08
San Lorenzo
Sampled: 10/06/1999 0955 QC-Batch: 1929/10/13-01.01
atrix: Water
IR . L KT

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 10/13/1999 21.08
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 10/13/1999 21:08
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 10/13/1999 21:08
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 10/13/1999 21:08
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  110/13/1599 21:08
MTBE 18 5.0 ug/L 1.00 10/13/188¢ 2108
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluena 87 .4 58-124 % 1.00 10/13/1999 21:08
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 79.4 50-150 % 1.00  [10/13/1999 21:08

1220 Quarmy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 434-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/20/1999 07:41

Page 3 of 8



- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0206

To:  Agua Science Engineers, Inc,

Afln.: lan T. Reed

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Methad: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample |D: MW-3 Lab Sample 10: 1999-10-0206-003
Project: 3411 Received: 10/12/1999 17:08
Hutches Car Wash
Site: 17945 Hesperian Bivd. Extracted; 10/13/1999 20:39
San Lorenzo
Sampled. 10/06/1989 09:15 QC-Baitch: 1999/10/13-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoling ND 50 ug/l 1.00 10/12/1999 20:29 !
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 10/13/1999 20:39
Toluene NC 0.50 ug/L 1.00 10/13/1998 20:39
Ethyl benzene ND 0.80 ug/L 1.00 10/13/1899 20:38
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 10/13/1899 20:39
MTEBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 13/13/1999 20:39
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorctoluene £8.8 58-124 % 1.00 10/13/1992 20:38
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 77.8 50-150 % 1.00 10/13/1999 20:39

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84565-4756
Telephone: (825} 484-15_319 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/20/1839 07:41

Paged4 of 8



. CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1939-10-0206

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Altn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/10/13-01.01
MB: 1698/10/13-01.01-001 Date Extracted; 10/13/1999 05:20
Compound Result ReplLimit | Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l. 10/13/1999 05:20
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/13/1999 05:20
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/13/1999 05:20
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/13/1999 05:20
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/13/1968 05:20
MTBE NG 5.0 ug/L. 10/13/1989 05:20
Surrogate(s) |
Trifluorctoluene 804 58-124 % 10/13/1989 05:20;
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 736 50-150 % 10/13/1999 05:20

1220 Quarty Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (923) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (825) 454-1096

Printed on: 10/20/1999 07:41 Page 50f 8



. CHRO MALAB, INC | Submission #: 1999-10-0206

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

I

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/10/18-01.01
MB: 1999/10/18-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 10/18/1299 06:04

Compound ' Resull Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/18/1999 06:04
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/l 10/18/1999 0604
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/18/1999 06:04

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ugfl. 10/18/1999 06:04
Xytene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/18/1999 06:04

MTBE ND 50 ug/L 10/18/1599 06:04
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 92.0 58-124 % 10/18/199¢ 06:04
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 68.2 50-150 % 10/18/199% 46:04

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/20/1999 07:41 Page 6 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0206

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
* 8015M
Attn: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/10/13-01.01
LCS: 1999/10/13-01.01-002 Extracted: 10/13/1999 07:45 Analyzed: 10/13/1999 07:45
LCSD: 1999/10/13-01.01-002 Extracted: 10/13/1999 48:12 Analyzed: 10/13/1999 08:12

Compound Conc. [ugi.] Fxp.Conc, [ug/l] |Recovery [%}! RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS { LCED LCS|LCSD| (%] |Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD

Gascline 424 477 500 500 848 954|118 75-123 20

Benzene 108 110 100.0 10C.0 106.0 110.0y 3.7 77-123 20

Toluene 105 112 100.0 100.0 105.0) 112.0 65 7B8-122 20

* Ethyl henzene 103 108 100.0 I 100.0 103.0] 106.0( 47 70-130 20

%Xy\ene{s} 309 3z4 300 . 300 ‘ 103.0| 108.0] 47 | 75-125 20

 Surrogate(s) ! i

¢ Trifluorotoluene 543 556 500 500 108.6| 111.2 58-124

| 4-Bromefluarobenzene-Fi | 409 446 500 | 500 81.8| 89.2 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1098
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“ . CHRO MALAB’ INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0206

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc, Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn:  lan T. Reed ' Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1995/10/18-01.01
LCS: 1998/10/18-01.01-002 Extracted: 10/18/1999 06:32 Analyzed: 10/18/12899 06:32
LCSD:  1999/10/18-01.01-003 Exiracted; 10/18/1989 06:58 Anal'yzed: 10/18/1999 08:59

Compound Cotic. [ uall }_ Exp.Conc. [ug/L] |Recovery [%]“ RPD | Cirl. Al‘__immits [%%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS " LCSD| [%] |Recovery \RPD | LCS {L.CSD

Gasoling 478 465 500 500 956| 930 28 75-125 20

Benzene - 1105 106 100.0 100.0 105.0 106.0; 0.9 77-123 20

Toluene 109 110 100.0 100.0 1090 11001 09 78122 20

Ethyl benzene 105 106 100.0 100.0 1050( 1060, 09 70-130 20

Xylene(s) 314 318 300 300 1647 10533 06 | 75-123 20

Surrogate(s) "

Trifluorctoluene 525 531 500 500 105.0; 106.2 58-124

4B rafnoﬂuorobenzene-!—'l 446 436 500 500 8az2| 8§72 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1096
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